

2015

**State of Utah, Plaintiff/Appelle, vs. Colorado Steven Irwin,
Defendant/Appellant : Reply Brief**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v Colorado Steven*, No. 20150217 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Under Utah’s Crime Victim’s Restitution Act, a Victim is
 Entitled to Pecuniary Damages, Making the Victim Whole
 by Compensating the Victim for Actual, Demonstrable
 Losses2

 A. Retail value is not a proper restitution amount when it fails to
 reflect the actual, demonstrable losses sustained by the
 victim, when it constitutes a windfall for the victim, and when
 it constitutes pecuniary damages for the defendant 2

 B. Applying the replacement value of an item for a restitution
 award does not encourage further thefts 8

 C. The MSRP value did not constitute proper generalized
 restitution damages, but improper speculative and attenuated
 amounts 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohn v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 537 P.2d 306 (Utah 1975).....	10
<i>Guess v. Montague</i> , 51 F.Supp. 61 (E.D. S.C. 1942).....	4, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Equipment Center, Inc.</i> , 869 P.2d 1000 (Utah Ct. App. 1994).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Jenkins v. Hesston</i> , 879 P.2d 266 (Utah 1994).....	3
<i>Mahana v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2004 UT 59, 96 P.3d 893	2, 8, 13
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 643 So.2d 2(1994).....	6
<i>People v. Chappelone</i> , 107 Cal.Rprt.3d 895, 905 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	11, 12
<i>People v. Jessee</i> , 222 Cal.App.4 th 501 (2013).....	7
<i>State v. Birkeland</i> , 2011 UT App 227, 258 P.3d 662	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2009 UT App 285, 221 P.3d 273	2, 10
<i>State v. Corbitt</i> , 2003 UT App 417, 82 P.3d 211	3, 5
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 304 P.3d 677 (Kan. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Hight</i> , 2008 UT App 118, 182 P.3d 922, 923.....	6
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55	8
<i>State v. Kayon</i> , 256 Wis.2d 577 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Laycock</i> , 2009 UT 53, 214 P.3d 104	9
<i>State v. Ludlow</i> , 2015 UT App 146, 788 Utah Adv. Rep. 25	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 2015 UT App 138, 351 P.3d 826.....	7

Statutes

Utah Code §31A-23a-402.5.....	5
Utah Code §59-2-102	5
Utah Code §77-38a-102.....	3, 4, 10

Utah Code §77-38a-301.....2, 4, 9, 10

Other Authorities

INVESTIPEDIA, Manufacture’s Suggestive Retail Price-MSRP,
<http://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/manufacturers-suggested-retail-price-msrp.asp>
(last visited December 9, 2015) 11

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24..... 1, 14
